1	[Gift – Private]
2	
3	Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health, Laguna Honda Hospital 8
4	Rehabilitation Center to accept a gift of van valued in the amount of \$39,889.16
5	from the Laguna Honda Hospital Volunteers Inc., for use in the transportation o
6	LHH residents off campus.
7	
8	
9	WHEREAS, the Laguna Honda Hospital Volunteers Inc. is an organization
10	dedicated to enhancing the quality of life of the residents at Laguna Honda Hospital;
11	and
12	
13	WHEREAS, Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center is a public
14	hospital that provides health-care services to the adult citizens of San Francisco who
15	are fixed low-income; and
16	
17	WHEREAS, Laguna Honda's Hospital's community outing program provides
18	opportunities for residents to participate in off campus services and activities; and
19	WHEREAS, Laguna Honda Hospital Volunteers Inc. has acquired a handicapped
20	accessible van that will be used to augment a pool of buses currently used in
21	community outing programs; and
22	community odding programs, and
23	
24	
25	

1	WHEREAS, the handicapped accessible van will also be used by Social
2	Services, Rehabilitation, and Activity Therapy staff to facilitate successful discharge and
3	integration of residents to the greater San Francisco community;
4	
5	WHEREAS, the Department wishes to obtain approval from the Health
6	Commission and the Board of Supervisors to accept the donation of the handicapped
7	accessible van; and now, therefore; be it
8	
9	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Department of Public Health, Laguna Honda
10	Hospital and Rehabilitation Center is hereby authorized to accept this gift in accordance
11	with the requirements set forth pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section
12	10.100-305, and Code Section 10.100-201; and, be it
13	
14	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Department of Public Health, Laguna Honda
15	Hospital and Rehabilitation Center is hereby authorized to accept a handicapped
16	accessible van valued in the amount of \$39,889.16 from the Laguna Honda Hospital
17	Volunteers Inc.
18	
19	
20	APPROVED: RECOMMENDED:
21	
22	Mitch Katz, M.D. Michele Seaton
23	Director of Health Health Commission
24	
25	